# JAMIA HAMDARD RESIDENTIAL COACHING ACADEMY (JHRCA) JAMIA HAMDARD (DEEMED TO BE UNIVERSITY) NEW DELHI

## ADMISSION NOTIFICATION FOR THE JUDICIAL SERVICES COACHING

Dated the New Delhi, June 20, 2023

The Jamia Hamdard Judicial Services Coaching Academy (JHJSCA) has currently been established as an independent body coterminous to the Jamia Hamdard Residential Coaching Academy (JHRCA) in the Jamia Hamdard (Deemed to be University) New Delhi. The JHJSCA operates under the administrative control of the JHRCA.

- 2. The JHJSCA shall conduct the Judicial Services Coaching Programme for a duration of 20 months exclusively from the candidates hailing from the Minority communities, SCs, STs and Women. This coaching shall be in offline mode (Physical) through regular and punctual classes. The Delhi based Coaching centres also conduct the judicial services coaching of 20 months and are open for all without an exclusivity.
- **3.** The JHJSCA shall be mainly focused towards the Delhi Judicial Services Examination which shall essentially touch upon the core components of the Judicial Services Examinations of the northern states of Haryana, Uttar Pradesh, Uttarakhand, Bihar, Jharkhand, Rajasthan, Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh.
- **4.** But mind it that the Jamia Hamdard Judicial Services Coaching facilitates you in conceptual building, understanding of knowledge, organization of facts, application of law in appropriate context and perspective besides encapsulating you the framework of jurisprudence and the institution of judiciary in India. But what matters ultimately is the students agility, captivity, positively and determination to achieve the goal.
- 5. The details of the proposed "Judicial Services Coaching Programme- 2023" are given hereunder-

## Name of Programme

The Jamia Hamdard Judicial Services Coaching is for the Delhi Judicial Services Examination for the Minorities communities, Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and

Women only. However it shall also touch upon the essential components of the Judicial Services Examinations of the northern states of Haryana, Uttar Pradesh, Uttarakhand, Bihar, Jharkhand, Rajasthan, Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh.

# **Duration of Programme**

20 Months with effect from July 2023 to February 2025.

#### **Number of Seats**

The total number of seats shall be 30 excluding 5 seats reserved for the LL.M students.

# **Eligibility Qualification**

- (a) The candidates shall have to be from the **Minorities communities**, **Scheduled Castes**, **Scheduled Tribes and Women**.
- (b) The maximum age of the candidate shall not exceed to 35 years.
- (b) Any candidate who possess a LLB degree OR who is pursuing studies in the eighth semester and onwards of 5- year LLB degree course OR studying in the third year of 3 -year LLB degree course.

## **Hostel Facility**

No Hostel facility shall be available to the admitted candidates.

### Library

The library will be without reading room and shall be meant for issuance of books only.

#### ADMISSION

The ADMISSION SHALL REMAIN OPEN WITH EFFECT FROM 06.07.2023 to 20.07.2023 and the LIST OF ADMITTED STUDENTS PROGRAMME SHALL BE PUBLISHED ON THE UNIVERSITY WEBSITE ON 21.07.2023 and the admitted students shall have to deposit their fee from 21.07.2023 to 25.07.2023.

The non-refundable Rs 500/- as fee for prescribed admission form shall be charged which may deposited online to Account Number 0387010100001550 with IFSC code JAKA0JAMIAH of Jammu and Kashmir Bank.

After depositing Rs 500/- as fee for admission form the candidate may download admission form and duly fill it up. The application along with the proof of Rs.500/- fee deposit may speed post it to the address: the Director, JHRCA, Ground Floor, Central Library, Jamia Hamdard (Deemed to be University), Hamdard Nagar, New Delhi-110062.

## **Coaching Programme Fee**

- (a)The non-refundable course fee for 20 months coaching programme is Rs 50,000/- @ Rs 2,500/- per month which shall be payable in two instalments-
- (i) First instalment of Rs 25000/- at the time of admission in July 2023, and (ii) Second instalment of Rs 25000/- in April 2024.
- (b)In addition to that there shall be security deposit of Rs 2000/- chargeable for one time for the entire course duration of 20 months which shall be refundable after the completion of 20 months coaching programme in month of February 2025.
- **6**. The Schedule of the 20 months Judicial Services Coaching Programme for the Delhi Judicial Services Examination will be as following-

(a) Notification for Admission— **05<sup>th</sup> July 2023** 

(b) Admission on First Come First basis- 06th to 20th July 2023

(c) Publication of Admitted candidates- 21th July 2023

(d) Fee deposit by Admitted Students 21st to 25th July 2023

(e) Commencement of Classes(f) End of the Coaching Classes28<sup>th</sup> July 2023
28<sup>th</sup> March 2025

- 7. It would be 5 days coaching from Monday to Friday from 2:30 PM 5:30 PM in the dedicated classroom (LT -13), Ground Floor, Central Library Building. The candidates will be required to attend all classes, tests series and other activities conducted by the Academy.
- **8**. The details of the programme are uploaded herewith on university website: **http:www.jamiahamdard.edu**. Further queries may obtained on mobile nos: **7503963911** or **9711948191** or **by visiting to the office** of the JHRCA in person during **10:30** am to **4:30** pm.

(Prof. Sanjay Dubey)

Director, JHRCA